

No. 22-35978

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

IDAHO CONSERVATION LEAGUE,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

SHANNON POE,

Defendant – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Idaho
Honorable Raymond E. Patricco, Chief U.S. Magistrate Judge

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

FRANK D. GARRISON
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
DSchiff@pacificlegal.org

DANIELLE R. BETTENCOURT, *Admission Pending*
Fairfield and Woods P.C.
1801 California Street, Suite 2600
Denver, Colorado 80202-2645
Telephone: (303) 894-4431
DBettencourt@fwlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant – Appellant Shannon Poe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	6
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. The Clean Water Act.....	8
B. Ninth Circuit and Supreme Court cases interpreting the meaning of “addition” under the Clean Water Act.....	12
C. Factual and Procedural Background.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The District Court should be reversed because it incorrectly held that Mr. Poe’s instream recreational suction dredge mining resulted in the “discharge of a pollutant” to navigable waters under the Clean Water Act.....	29
A. The ordinary meaning of “addition” under the Clean Water Act requires that materials not already present be added to navigable waters from the outside world before there can be a “discharge of a pollutant.”.....	30
B. The ordinary meaning of “addition” unambiguously does not apply to instream recreational suction dredge mining because no new materials are added to navigable waters from the outside world.....	34
C. The District Court’s reliance on <i>Rybachek</i> was misplaced.....	37

1. Supreme Court precedent undercuts <i>Rybachek</i> 's reasoning and holding and it should be overruled.	37
2. Other canons of statutory construction support overruling <i>Rybachek</i> and not applying <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	39
3. <i>Rybachek</i> should be overruled because the Court should not have applied <i>Chevron</i> deference where the EPA had taken inconsistent positions on what constitutes an “addition.”	41
II. In the alternative, the District Court should be reversed because, even if instream recreational suction dredge mining adds pollutants to navigable waters, it adds dredged material which does not require an NPDES permit	43
A. If instream recreational suction dredge mining adds materials to navigable waters, it adds “dredged material” under the statute’s ordinary meaning.....	44
B. Instream recreational suction dredge mining falls within the Army Corps regulatory definition of “dredged material.”	46
C. Because instream recreational suction dredge mining falls within the ordinary meaning of “dredged material,” Mr. Poe was not required to obtain an NPDES permit, and ICL’s claim should have failed.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	51
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	55
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aposhian v. Wilkinson</i> , 989 F.3d 890 (10th Cir. 2021).....	40
<i>Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	38
<i>Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh</i> , 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983).....	13, 41
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001).....	14, 39
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 536 U.S. 903 (2002).....	15
<i>Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 537 U.S. 99 (2002).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	30–31
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	40
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	16, 33
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	48
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 557 U.S. 261 (2009).....	5, 10, 27, 43, 50
<i>Collins v. Gee W. Seattle, LLC</i> , 631 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23

Comm. to Save Mokelumne River v. East Bay Mun. Util. Dist.,
 13 F.3d 305 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 29, 34

Corley v. United States,
 556 U.S. 303 (2009)..... 49

E. Or. Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of Env’t Quality,
 445 P.3d 251 (Or. 2019) 21, 45–50

First Resort, Inc. v. Herrera,
 860 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 22–23

Guedes v. ATF,
 920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 40

Gun Owners of Am. v. Garland,
 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) 40

Gwaltney of Smithfield, Ltd. v. Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc.,
 484 U.S. 49 (1987)..... 11

Hanousek v. United States,
 528 U.S. 1102 (2000)..... 39

I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
 480 U.S. 421 (1987)..... 27

In re Clean Water Act Rulemaking,
 60 F.4th 583 (9th Cir. 2023) 49

*Los Angeles Cnty. Flood Control District v.
 Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,
 568 U.S. 78 (2013)..... 2, 17, 24, 32–33

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T Co.,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994)..... 31

Miller v. Gammie,
 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 26, 37

Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan,
 954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 41

<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	13, 27, 29, 42
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	13, 16, 27, 29, 42
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018)	38
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	30
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin California Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016)	30, 46
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006)	39
<i>Rybachek v. EPA</i> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)	3, 12–13, 24, 38, 42, 45
<i>S. Florida Water Mgmt. District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	2, 15–17, 24, 33
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’t Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)	34
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016)	6
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 421 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 998 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 2021)	30, 44, 46
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Florida, Inc.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985)	13, 41–42

*United States v. TRW Rifle 7.62X51mm Caliber,
One Model 14 Serial 593006,
447 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2006)*..... 31

*Valenzuela Gallardo v. Barr,
968 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2020)*..... 26, 40

*Watt v. Alaska,
451 U.S. 259 (1981)*..... 27

*Whitman v. United States,
574 U.S. 1003 (2014)*..... 40

*Wilshire Westwood Assocs. v. Atlantic Richfield Corp.,
881 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1989)*..... 41

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 7

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1311 23

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)..... 1, 8–9, 30, 51

33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)–(d)..... 11

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c) 26

33 U.S.C. § 1342 1, 5, 8, 23, 30

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)..... 10, 34

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b) 9

33 U.S.C. § 1344 5, 7

33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)..... 10

33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(3)..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) 8
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 9
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) 9, 17, 32, 34
 33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A) 1, 8, 23–24
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) 6
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(b)(1)(A) 19
 33 U.S.C. § 1365(d) 12
 33 U.S.C. § 1377(e) 9

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 323.2(c) 5, 10, 28, 47–48
 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(c)–(f) 5, 10
 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(1) 10
 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(2)(i) 10–11, 49
 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(3)(i) 11
 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(5) 11
 40 C.F.R. § 19.4 tbl. 1 11

Rule

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A) 7

Other Authorities

*Addition, Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American
 Language* 16 (2d College ed. 1970 and 1972) 31
*Addition, Webster’s Third New International
 Dictionary* 24 (2002) 32–33
*Addition, Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of
 the English Language Unabridged* 24 (1968) 31

Br. for Pet’rs, *Borden Ranch P’ship v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, No. 01-1243, 2002 WL 1990144 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2002)..... 15

Cal. State Water Resources Control Bd., *Mercury Losses and Recovery During a Suction Dredge Test in South Fork of the American River* (2005), available at <https://bit.ly/33yIise>..... 3

Dredge, *Black’s Law Dictionary* (4th 1968) 28, 44

“Dredge, n.1,” OED Online, Oxford University Press, 1989 44–45

EPA, NPDES General Permit for Small Suction Dredge Placer Miners in Idaho, <https://www.epa.gov/npdes-permits/npdes-general-permit-small-suction-dredge-placer-miners-idaho> (last visited Mar. 28, 2023) 9

Miller, Jeffrey G., *Plain Meaning, Precedent, and Metaphysics: Lessons in Statutory Interpretation from Analyzing the Elements of the Clean Water Act Offense*, 46 *Envtl. L. Rep. News & Analysis* 10297 (2016) 36

Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) 33

Scalia, Antonin, *The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules*, 6 *U. Chi. L. Rev.* 1175 (1989)..... 37–38
